Sturm v. United

btates Trustee Docl 20

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO
WESTERN DIVISION

Shannon Sturm, Case No. 11 CV 199
Appellant, MEMORANDUM OPINION
AND ORDER
_VS_

JUDGE JACK ZOUHARY
United States Trustee,

Appellee.

INTRODUCTION

This matter is before the Court on Appellant Shannon Sturm’s (“Sturm”) appeal from [two

bankruptcy court orders. The first order, eateon January 7, 2011, conditionally granted Appellge

United States Trustee’s (“the Trustee”) Motioismiss for Abuse pursuantto 11 U.S.C. § 707(b).

U
-

The bankruptcy court entered the second omeiQrder of Dismissal, on January 27, 2011, aft

Sturm failed to convert her case to one seefeligf under a different Bankruptcy Code chapter by

U7

the deadline identified in the January 7 ordér.February 2011, this Court granted the partie
Motion to Consolidate the separate appeals (Doc6Mb ] 9). For the reasons set forth below, thjs
Court reverses and remands to the bankruptcyt doufurther proceedings consistent with this
Opinion.
BACKGROUND
Sturm filed for Chapter 7 bankruptcy in J@910 (Doc. No. 1-2 at 2seeking discharge of
more than $51,000 in consumer debt spreadsacseven credit carg9oc. No. 19-1 at 21-23).

Sturm’s spouse did not join in hiling. Sturm also submitted as part of her filing a required form

Dockets.Justia.¢om


http://dockets.justia.com/docket/ohio/ohndce/3:2011cv00199/172454/
http://docs.justia.com/cases/federal/district-courts/ohio/ohndce/3:2011cv00199/172454/20/
http://dockets.justia.com/

(Judicial Conference of the United States, €&4dfi Form 22A) entitled “Chapter 7 Statement of

Current Monthly Income and Means-Test Caltiola” Because her Annualized Current Monthly
Income of $88,019 exceeded the state two-persoreholdsmedian (Form B22A at line 13), Sturm
was required to calculate her monthly disposable income to determine if her Chapter 7 filing
presumptively abusive, and thus subject to disaliunder 11 U.S.C. § 707(b)(Poc. No. 1-1 at 2).
A debtor’s Current Monthly Income, which praes the base from which a debtor’s monthl
disposable income emerges, includes any amthattan entity, including a non-filing spouse
contributes “on a regular basis tbe household expenses of the debtor or the debtor’s depende
11 U.S.C. 8 101(10A)(B). Those portions of a rfiting spouse’s Current Monthly Income that dg

not contribute on aregular basistmusehold expenses are termed “marital adjustments” (Form B2

at line 17). Disposable income is then caltadausing Form B22A, which subtracts, among oth¢

sums, applicable expenses identified in the IrteRevenue Service’s National and Local Standar
from a debtor’s Current Monthly Income. 11 U.S.C. § 707(b)(2)(A)(ii).

Determining a debtor’s disposable income provides a bankruptcy court insight in

bankruptcy petitioner’s ability to satisfy the consumbelbt for which Chapter 7 discharge is sought.

See In re Clemong009 WL 1733867, *4 (Bankr. C.D. IR009) (“The assumption underlying the

means test is that after deducting certain allowalmcdising expenses . . . the remaining disposable

income, as calculated, will actually be available to pay general, unsecured creditors.”). A presun
of abuse exists if the debtor’s disposable meextended over a five-year period exceeds the les
of (1) one-quarter of the debtor’s nonpriority aosred debt or $7,025, whicker is greater, or (2)

$11,725. 11 U.S.C. § 707(b)(2)(A)(i)(I-11). The court below determined the presumptive a

| was

Nts.

2A

1S

[0 a

nptiot

Ser

puse




thresholds to be monthly disposable incomie®117 and $295, respectively (Doc. No. 1-1 &t H).

the debts for which the debtor seeks relief ammgmily consumer debts and the debtor’'s monthl

disposable income exceeds the presumptive abreshtiid, the court may order, or the Trustee may

request, dismissal of the case. 11 U.S.C. § 707(blxilthe alternative, the debtor may convert he

case to one seeking relief under another Bankruptcy Code chapter.

Appellant’s completed Form B22A indicated a monthly disposable income deficit of $

(Doc. No. 1-1 at 3), thus triggering no presummptof abuse. However, the Trustee’s alternatije

calculation of Sturm’s monthly disposable incomelged a different conclusion. In particular, the

Trustee disputed Sturm’s entitlement to both781 mortgage- and rent-related Local Standar

Housing and Ulity deducton (“Local Standards Housing deduction”) and a $1,250 mari

adjustment for her non-filing spouse’s monthly gage payment. The house in which Sturm and

her non-filing spouse reside is solely owned by Sturm’s husband, Kelly Sturm (“Mr. Sturm”),
alone is liable for mortgage payments (Doc. No. 19-1 at 9).

The Trustee also argued Sturm was not entitleds1,300 marital adjustment for Mr. Sturm’g
credit card payments. Catherine Lowman (“Lowiahe Trustee bankruptcy analyst who prepare

the Trustee’s alternative means-test calculation, testified the entirety of Mr. Sturm’s credit

1

Both calculations are incorrect. The bankruptcy court’s calculation of the 11 U.S.C. § 707(b)(2)(A)
threshold appears to assume $7,025 would satisfy oneegatttie debtor’s nonpriority unsecured debt. This
assumption does not hold in Sturm’s case. One-quarter of Sturm’s nonpriority unsecured debt of $51,1
equals $12,806.50. The proper 11 U.S.C. § 707(b)(2)(B)tireshold as applied to this case is therefiote

$7,025, or $117.08 per month, budather $12,806.50, or $213.45rpmonth. The 11 U.S.C. §
707(b)(2)(A)(i)(11) alternative threshold calculation as céted by the court below appears to contain
typographic error. The $11,725 statutory figure represixtigsmonths of disposable income. To determing
the per-month threshold, then, one merely divides $11,725 by 60, yielding $188$295.42. Because the
statute directs a court to determine whether a debisses the presumptive abtlseshold according to the

y

=

388

14

s

al

vho

d

card

(1)

p

26.0(

\174

lesser of the two figures, the proper measure irctsie is $195.42. The Trustee notes the correct presumptjve

abuse threshold in its brief (Doc. No. 17 at 19 n.9).




payments should not be deducted from Sturm’s @Qui@nthly Income “under the theory [the credit
cards] were actually used to purchase items for the houselabldit 55). However, Mr. Sturm

testified his credit card debt was incurred payind&althcare and disability costs following a hea
attack, purchasing police memorabilia, transportation costs, property taxes, and, possibly, com
repairs to a second house. @t 37—-44), but not “household itemgd.(at 38).

Additional flaws were identified in Sturm’seans-test calculation. The Trustee argues, a

Sturm concedes, that Sturm should not havetakeal Standards vehicle operation and ownership

expense deductions of $496 and $210, respectively, for her non-filing spousésks aab1-52).

Lowman also identified available deductions fealth, vision, dental, and disability insurance Sturin

did not claim {d. at 57), but the precise value of thesdwi#ions is not apparent. The court beloy
only indicated these unclaimed deductions, together with certain “administrative expenses,” \
lower Sturm’s monthly disposable income by “just under $400” (Doc. No. 1-1 at 11). In total
Trustee’s adjustments raised Sturm’s monthlpaksble income from a deficit of $888 to a positiv

$1,455, well above the presumptive abuse threshold (Doc. No. 19-1 at 57).

The bankruptcy court agreed with the Trustqaairn, determining Sturm’s monthly disposablé¢

income exceeded the presumptive abuse threshold. The court decided Mr. Sturm’s mo

t

bletin

hd

V

vould

the

11%

14

'tgag

payments were regular contributions to Sturm’s household expenses, and therefore qualified a

Current Monthly Income for which a marital adjm&int could not be taken. Accordingly, the court

reduced Sturm’s mortgage-related marital adjustment by $761, or the value of the Local Star

dard

Housing deduction she had claimed (Doc. No. 1-1 at 8). The court also reduced Sturm’s marita

adjustment for Mr. Sturm’s credit card payments by $1,000, from $1,300 to $300, because Sturn

unable to controvert [the Trustee’s] assertion thatmajority of her husband’s credit card debt wa

N “wa

S




incurred for household expensesl.). Lastly, the court refused Sturm’s ownership and operati

DN

deductions for her husband’s car, resulting in an additional $706 upward revision of her mgnthly

disposable incomed. at 9).

In total, the bankruptcy court’'s adjustments resulted in Sturm’s monthly disposable ing

increasing by $2,467, from an $888 deficit tpasitive $1,579, and her Chapter 7 filing was found

presumptively abusived. at 11). Based on this finding, the cbentered an order directing Sturm

to convert her case to one seeking relief undehan®ankruptcy Code chapter or face dismisdal (

ome

at 12). The conversion deadline identified in the bankruptcy court’s January order passed wjithou

Sturm converting her case, and the court dismissed Sturm’s case.
STANDARD OF REVIEW

On appeal, the bankruptcy court’s conclusions of law are revideewve while findings
of fact are reviewed undea clear-error standarBghlke v. Eisen (In re Behlke358 F.3d 429, 433
(6th Cir. 2004)with due regard given to the bankruptmyurt’s evaluation of witness credibility
Federal Bankruptcy Ru&913. The bankruptcy court’s findingsfatt should not be disturbed unless
there exists “the most cogent evidencenadtake or miscarriage of justicdri re Caldwel] 851 F.2d
852, 857 (6th Cir. 1988) (quoting§lodov v. United State$52 F.2d 159, 162 (6th Cir. 1977)).
Findings of fact should not be set aside melelyause the reviewing court would resolve ambiguo

evidence differently.West v. Fred Wright Constr. C&@56 F.2d 31, 34 (6t6ir. 1985). A court

exercising appellate review should generally declimetsider issues or claims not raised before the

trial court. In re Hood 319 F.3d 755, 760 (6%ir. 2003).




DiscussioN

The parties have stipulated to four isstegsconsideration on appeal from the bankruptc

<

court’s decision (Doc. No. 7). First, the parties ask whether Sturm may claim both a Local Starjdard
Housing deduction and a marital adjustment for$urm’s mortgage payment. Second, the parti¢s
ask whether Sturm may treat all of Mr. Sturm’s dredrd payments as a marital adjustment. If ngt,
the third issue requires this Court to examinestivar sufficient evidence existed to support the
bankruptcy court’s determination of which portiafi$/r. Sturm’s credit card payments qualified for
a marital adjustment. Fourth, the parties disagree about whether Sturm’s initial appeal from the
bankruptcy court’s January 7, 2011 order stripped#mkruptcy court of the jurisdiction necessary
to enter the January 27, 2011 dismissal that fokkb®tirm’s failure to timely convert her case tg
another Bankruptcy Code chapter.

Sturm’s mortgage-related marital adjustment and Local Standards Housing
deduction

Sturm claimed both a $1,250 marital adjustnfiernter non-filing spouse’'mortgage payment

and a $761 Local Standards Housing deductiones@&texemptions together reduce her monthjy

—

disposable income by $2,011. After determining i8ttailed to refute the Trustee’s argument tha
the mortgage payments for the house in whichrStessides “did not go largely toward the Debtor’s
household expenses,” Sturm’s mortgage-relatedtahadjustment was reduced by $761 (Doc. Ng.
1-1 at 8). The bankruptcy cdyrovided no explanation how it determined only $761 of the mortgdge
payment was dedicated to household expenses;gtepfo have preserved Sturm’s Local Standargds
Housing deduction while reducing her marital adjustment by the same amount. Nor dig¢ the

bankruptcy court articulate why Sturm wdlewed a Local Standards Housing deduction.




Sturm argues the bankruptcy court erred in denying the mortgage-related marital adjust

Specifically, she contends that a non-filing sposipalyments on secured debt for which the debt

or her dependents are not contractually liable shooide considered part of the debtor’s Curremt

Monthly Income. Sturm furtheasrgues she is entitled to the Local Standards Housing deduc
regardless of whether she incurs mortgage- or rent-related housing expenses.

In response, the Trustee advances three argemeirst, the Trustee contends no court hé
permitted a debtor to “double-dip” by claiming ba marital adjustment for a non-filing spouse’
mortgage payments and a Local Standards iHgueduction. Second, the Trustee argues the U
Supreme Court’s recent decisiorRansom v. FIA Card Servs., N.A31 S. Ct. 716 (2011), forbids
a debtor like Sturm from taking a Local Standards Housing deduction in the absence of i
mortgage- or rent-related housing expenses. Finally, the Trustee argues Mr. Sturm’s mo
payment satisfies a household expense that beSafits), and thus may not be claimed as a marit
adjustment.

As an initial matter, this Court finds the Trustee’s “double-dip” construct unhelpful
resolving the issues presented here. To the etktanbther courts have employed such language
reviewing Chapter 7 means-tests or otifgts to Chapter 13 plan confirmatiéthey have done so
only to describe legal conclusions reached on grounds other than permissible or imperm
“double-dipping,” and for good reason -- thatate says nothing of “double-dipping3ee In re

Trimarchi, 421 B.R. 914, 921 (Bankr. N.D. lll. 2010) (deng Chapter 13 debtor a marital adjustmer

Both the Chapter 7 means-test and the Chapter éBlatbn of commitment period and disposable incom
depend on the same Current Monthly Income definitiolugred in 11 U.S.C. § 101(10A). Therefore, Chapte
13 cases discussing the extent of Current Monthly Ingmmerally are as instructive as a similar Chapter
case when addressing the narrow question of available marital adjustments.

7

ment

or

ion

\S

\°24

S.

Actua

tgag

al

in

in

SSible

—+

~ s D




for her non-filing spouse’s mortgage paymenhjstead, the Bankruptcy Abuse Prevention ar
Consumer Protection Act of 2005 (“BAPCPA” ohé& Act”), P.L. 109-8, which established the

current method for calculating Current Monthly Ineand disposable income, sets forth separa

criteria to determine a debtor’s access to variodsicteons. The Trustee’s gloss on the parties’ firg

stipulated issue merely begs the key question: which housing-related deduction, if either, is
entitled? This Court answers this question by separately considering Sturm’s claim to b
mortgage-related marital adjustment and a Local Standards Housing deduction.

Sturm’s mortgage-related marital adjustment

This Court finds Sturm is entitled to a Matitedjustment for the eirety of her husband’s

mortgage payment. This conclusion is readbgabserving the general rule that a court shou

decline to adopt an interpretation of a statutd gtonverts portions of the text into surplusagé.

Bensonv. O'Brianl79 F.3d 1014, 1017 (6th Cir. 1999) (quofitgckey v. Lanier Collection Agency
& Serv., Inc, 486 U.S. 825, 837 (1988)).

A debtor’s Current Monthly Income extendsataon-filing spouse’s regular contributions tc
“the household expensed the debtor or the debtor's dependehtdl U.S.C. § 101(10A)(B)
(emphasis added). By contrast, Current Mbntincome in a joint filing includes regular
contributions by “any entity” to the household expensebath spouses.Id. This distinction
indicates Congress sought to exclude, fromdéletor's Current Monthly Income, the non-filing
spouse’s expenses to the extent such expenses are not shared by théndeb&rahan367 B.R.
732,740 (Bankr. D. Kan. 200%ge also In re Quarterma42 B.R. 647, 650-651 (Bankr. M.D. Fla
2006). Consequently, unless a non-filing spougbasdebtor’'s dependent, a non-filing spouse

separate expenses do not form part of the “Huldé for purposes of the Chapter 7 means-tést.

d

\te

Sturn

pth &

d




=

re Clemons2009 WL 1733867, at *4 (“[I]t is clear from tleording of the statute that a debtor ang
the debtor’s spouse are no longer presumed to be mutually dependent but that the statute garrie:
dependency-in-fact requirement.”). Only the spouse’s (Mr. Sturm’s) regular contributions to

household expenses of the debtor or her dependents are includedeabtibres Current Monthly
Income. In re Stanse]l395 B.R. 457, 461 (Bankr. D. Idaho 2008) (emphasis added) (bitireg
Grubbs 2007 WL 4418146, *3 (Bankr. E.D. Va. 2007)), abrogation in part on other grounds
recognized byn re Robinson2011 WL 864937, *9 & n.22 (Bankr. E.D. Va. 2011).

This view clashes with the more collogliconstruction adopted by the court below.
Considered inisolation, the bankruptcy court’s apph is undoubtedly attractive. The benefit of M.
Sturm’s mortgage payments certainly inurelsdth Mr. and Mrs. Sturm because, without his timely
payments, she would be without a horBee In re Border2008 WL 1925190, *2 (Bankr. S.D. Ala.
2008) (noting and rejecting a definition of househekpenses that turned on whether the debfor
indirectly benefitted from her non-filing spouse’sngage payments). Why, then, should a court npt
include in the debtor’s Current Monthly Incottese obligations exclusive to the non-filing spouse
that benefit the debtor?

In re Trimarchj 421 B.R. 914 (Bankr. N.OIl. 2010), on which the court below relied, is
emblematic of this view. The court Trimarchi refused to grant a Chapter 13 debtor a maritgl
adjustment for her non-filing spouse’s mortgage paytwhen, like in this case, the non-filing spousg
alone was liable on the note. The court’s demiidhe mortgage-related marital adjustment tracked
the statute’s language, declaring the mortgage payment “regularly paid for the household expenst

of the Debtor and her son who reside in the honhg.at 920.




But before arriving at this facially correconclusion, the court revealed the error in it
reasoning by observing, “[@apn-debtor spouse’s expengasdfor anyone other than the debtor anc
dependents of the debtor are appropriadelyucted” as a marital adjustmerd. (emphasis added).
In effect, the court ifrimarchi shifts the perspective from whicontributions to Current Monthly
Income are examined, asking instead whether a mortgage payment is an ekffensen-debtor
spouse paidbr the benefit of the debtor or the debtor’'s dependents.

But the only questions identified by the statutestesvant for purposes of determining whethe
a marital adjustment may be claimed are the ideafitiie payment’s recipient and her relationshi
to the obligation for which payment is expended, not the source of the payment or the ben
produces. The statute’s generic reference to ‘@mtty” is consistent wh this debtor-centric
construction. 11 U.S.C. § 101(10A)(B).

This qualification on Current Monthly Incomerist mere semantics, but is instead necessa
to render the statutory framework coherent, arehsure fidelity to Congress’s purpose for adoptin

the means-test: to ensure “debtors who pay creditorglo pay them.” Ransom131 S. Ct. at 721

(emphasis in original). Without so qualifying Curtd&lonthly Income, thirteen words of the statutg

are rendered meaningless (“The term ‘current monthly income’ . . . includes any amount paid K
entity other than the debtor . . . on a regularssi the household expenses of the debtor or t
debtor’'s dependentaifd in a joint case the debtor’s spouse if not otherwise a depgnderitll

U.S.C. 8§ 101(10A)(B) (emphasis added)). If, as the codriimarchiasserts, the expenses of a nor|
filing spouse are to be included in Current Monthly Income so long as they vaguely benefit the @

or her dependent, the distinction between a single and joint filing is unnecessary.

10

192]

=

D

efit it

g

174

y an)

ebto




Moreover, both Forms B22A and B22C requidart to follow the debtor-centric approach
if the forms are to produce an accurate vidwhe debtor’s ability to pay her creditdrsn both
forms, married, single-filing debtors must include their non-filing spouse’s income before mg
adjustments become available for sums not relyutantributed to the household expenses of th
debtor or the debtor’s dependents (Form B22hnat17; Form B22C at line 19). If the debtor ig
denied a mortgage-related marital adjustment, that portion of her non-filing spouse’s income re

part of the debtor’'s Current Monthly Income. This addition to Current Monthly Income mak

rital

e

main.

ES a

Chapter 7 debtor more likely to meet an initial presumption of abuse, requiring calculatign of

disposable income. Likewise, denying a Chapter b8xéhe same marital adjustment increases her

chance of facing a five-year rather than a three-year plan commitment period.

At the same time, even though the bankruptcy cedehial of a marital adjustment treats th
debtor’s non-filing spouse’s mortgage paymentslasusehold expense of the debtor, the debtor m
not deduct future payments on this secured débture payments fagecured debt may only be

deducted “[flor each ofour debtghat is secured by an interest in property gwat owri (Form

B22A at line 42; Form B22C at line 47) (emplsastlded). Though Sturm is not contractually liable

for her non-filing spouse’s mortgage payment, the approach adopted by the court below treats
if she were, while also denyiriger the deduction for future payments on secured debt her husk
could claim if he joined in her filing.See In re Shahard67 B.R. at 738 (noting that if marital

adjustments are made to turn on whether a sinlglg-tiebtor benefits from her spouse’s payment

Chapter 13 debtors use Form B22C to calculate tbeimitment period and disposable income. See Judic

Conference of the United States, Official Form 22C, available at:
www.uscourts.gov/usurts/RulesAndPolicies/ras/BK_Forms_Official_2010/B_022C_0
410.pdf (Apr. 2010) [‘Form B22C"].

11

D

ay

her :

and

v

al




a Chapter 13 debtor would contribute less of heonme to payment of her unsecured claims if she
filed jointly with her husband).

By adhering to its view of household expengepurposes of caldating Current Monthly
Income, the court below produced a result incaestswith the Act’s purpose of requiring debtors
to repay as much of their unsecured consumer debt as poSgbl®ansom 31 S. Ct. at 721. While
the statute’s means-test requirement is intertdedrevent an aspiring Chapter 7 debtor from

receiving discharge for unsecured consumer debtghld partially satisfy through, for example, &

Chapter 13 filing, the Act does not require a detdaonvert her Chapter 7 filing or face dismissa
based on an artificially-inflated monthly disposable income calculation arrived at under the appyoact
below.

The bankruptcy court’s view of allowable mal adjustments has effects beyond Sturm’

(%)

Section 707(b)(2) motion, promising perverse impacts on the Chapter 13 conversion requested b

Sturm if the outcome below is upheld. FarBR22A and B22C do naliffer materially. In re Sale

174

397 B.R. 281, 287 n.14 (Bankr. M.D. N.C. 2007). Efmm calculates monthly disposable incom¢
using the same parameters for marital adjustsnémiternal Revenue Service Standards deductions,

additional living expenses, and future secured debt payment deductions. Under the lower ¢ourt’
approach, Sturm would again be denied a mgdgalated marital adjustment on her Form B22C,
which would contribute to her facing a longer plan commitment period and repayment of a hjgher
proportion of her unsecured consumer debt throdgtuge Chapter 13 plan than would be required
by the statute. Based on the record beforeGbigt, Mr. Sturm’s mortgage payment is apparently
a fixed, regular payment, and is thus not a portion of Sturm’s disposable income available {o he

creditors under either a Chapter 7 or Chapter 13 filing.

12




The plain language of the statute, and theveglemeans-test form, do not support the mannger

in which the bankruptcy court offset Sturm’s ngage-related marital adjustment. Sturm is entitle
to a deduction foanycontributions not dedicated to her heheld expenses, and therefore she mg
claim a marital adjustment for the entirety of Mr. Sturm’s mortgage payment.

Sturm’s Local Standards Housing deduction

The bankruptcy court preserved Sturm’s Local Standards Housing deduction despit]
admitted lack of any mortgage- or rent-related espe (Doc. No. 19-1 at.9%turm argues on appeal
the statute entitles a debtor to take all her applicable Local Standards Housing deduct
determined by the county in which she resides the size of her household, regardless of wheth
she actually incurs mortgage- or rent-related agps. The Trustee again advances its “double-di
argument, but also asserts that a Supreme Court decisRansom issued four days after the
bankruptcy court’s ruling, requires this Courtdieny Sturm’s Local Standards Housing deductio
Sturm contends the Trustee’s second argument regdRaingoms not properly before this Court
because the argument was not raised below.

When the bankruptcy court considered this casepntrolling Sixth Circuit authority existed
touching on the Trustee’s seconddhy, and significant circuit disagreements existed elsewBere.
In re Washburn579 F.3d 934 (8th Cir. 2009) (discussing ¢ireuit split that preceded the Court’s

decision inrRansom The Trustee’s newly-adopted argumemild have been raised below, and thi

Court finds no reason to depart from the genetalgounseling against consideration of new issug¢s

on appeal.

Nonetheless, this Court cannot ignore thevaabee of the Supreme Court’s near-unanimoys

intervening decision, and Sturm’s attempt to distingiiainsomfrom this case fails. While this

13

d

o4

on

er

p”

—

[92)

e hel

a



Court expresses no opinion as te therits of the Trustee’s arguntgime Trustee should be allowed

to addressRansom’sholding as it applies to this case. Therefore, the bankruptcy court’s

determination that Sturm could elect a Locah8t&ds Housing deduction is reversed. On remar
the bankruptcy court is directed to reconsider Sturm’s entitlement to a Local Standards Hq
deduction in light oRansom

Sturm’s entitlement to a marital deductionfor her non-filing spouse’s credit card
payments

The issues presented for consideration onapgeal concerning Sturm’s credit card-relate
marital adjustment are: (1) whether the bankrupteyt erred by not allowing Sturm to take a marite
adjustment for all her husband’s monthly creditdgasyments; and (2) whether sufficient evidenc
existed to support the bankruptcy court’'s deteatiam of the amount of Mr. Sturm’s credit carg
payments eligible for a marital adjustment. Th&spposedly separate questions, however, truly pc
only one question: to what extenty Sturm claim a marital adjustment for her non-filing spouse
credit card payments? The fact that Sturm’s hushblme is liable for the credit card payments dog

not disclose whether these obligations were incurred to satisfy any of Sturm’s household exp

Sturm argues the statute allows her to clammaaital adjustment for the entirety of her nont

filing spouse’s credit card payments because thededailed to carry its burden of establishing M.

Sturm used his credit cards to satisfy Sturm’s bBbakl expenses. In response, the Trustee argl
the bankruptcy court’s determination that Sturm could deduct only $300 of her non-filing spo
monthly credit card payments was not clear error.

As the moving party in this Section 707(b)(@tion, the Trustee must carry the initial burde
of demonstrating by a preponderance of the evidence that Sturm’s Chapter 7 filing shou

dismissed. In re Wright 364 B.R. 640, 643 (Bankr. N.D. Ohio 2007). If the Trustee clears t

14

da

using

e

se

S

ense

IES

Ise’s

Id be

his




hurdle, Sturm’s case should be dismissed or coag¢ntanother Bankruptcy Code chapter unless she
can demonstrate “special circumstances” that pdrenito claim greater expenses or adjustmentsjto

Current Monthly Income than would otherwise be allowed. 11 U.S.C. 8§ 707(b)(2)(B)(i).

14

At the Section 707(b) hearing, Mr. Sturmtiiésd regarding his finances, describing the

various expenses for which he incurred $20,0@0adit card debt, providing specific dollar amount

)

in the following categories: $5,000 in disability payment processing fees; $875 for medlical

o)

examinations; $225 for a catalytic convertor; $7,000rfedical fees related to his 2008 heart attac
and $1,900 in property taxes for two houses (Dac.19-1 at 37-39, 42). Mr. Sturm further testified

that $13,000 of his $20,000 credit card debt res@iited non-medical expenses, including gasoling

car repairs, and police memorabitiarchased over the interné.(at 39—40). He used his credit
cards to purchase “everything” and “anything”idgran almost seven-anth-long period between
the termination of his light-duty status as a pobifecer and receipt of his first disability payment

sometime in May 2009d. at 41-42).

14

Finally, Mr. Sturm invested $8,000 in repairiagecond house he inherited from his brother
(id. at 42—-43). However, “the major amount” of thesgairs occurred three years before the date [of
his testimonyil. at 44), a period that precedes the Aug@@€i8 date at which Mr. Sturm testified he
began incurring most of the credit card debtvithich Sturm seeks a marital adjustmedt &t 37).
It is therefore unclear whether Mr. Sturm’s subgtd investment in this second property comprisgs
a portion of the credit card debt payments for which Sturm seeks a marital adjustment.

The Trustee, through Lowman’s testimony, initially sought to deny Sturm any maiital

adjustment for her husband’s credit card debt “utiteetheory that [Mr. Sturm’s credit cards] werg

actually used to purchase items for the househmldleerefore were a contribution to the householg

15




(id. at 55). She explained her corgibn was based on “the fact that a credit card is ordinarily us
for household expensesid( at 64). This theory represents the only “evidence” in the recq
addressing Mr. Sturm’s credit card paymenta asrtion of Sturm’s Current Monthly Income.
Lowman also provided the bankruptcy couithna revised estimate of the portion of Mr
Sturm’s credit card payments that could be claims a marital adjustment based on Mr. Sturm
testimony. Lowman would allow Sturm to eta$b455 -- 35% of Mr. Sturm’s credit card payment
attributable to the medical payments -- as a marital adjustment and assumed all other ex
gualified as household expenses for purpagesalculating Current Monthly Incoméd( at 65).
(Because Mr. Sturm’s testimony does not cleartlicate when and whether the dollar amount
represent credit card expenditures or accumulated credit card debt, inclusive of interest, this
cannot determine whether Lowman’s assumption holds.)
The court below apparently adopted, in part, this revised estimate allowing Sturm to ¢
$300 -- 23% of her husband’s credit card payments -- as a marital adjustment (Doc. No. 1-1]
Aside from explaining Sturm failed to rebut theuStee’s contention that “the majority of hef
husband’s credit card debt was incurred for household expemnggsthe bankruptcy court did not

discuss the method it used for determining thaaable marital adjustment. While the clear-erro

standard, under which this Court reviews suchdifiig, is a high one, the record evidence (consisting

of Mr. Sturm’s vague, unsubstantiated, and seemagmporaneous recital of his credit card debt
and Lowman'’s conclusion based entirely on a thebmpw Mr. Sturm’s credit cards were used) doe
not allow this Court to determine the proper adjustment.

Furthermore, the Trustee bears the burdentabbéshing that Mr. Sturm’s credit card debtg

were incurred for Sturm’s household expenses -- a burden that may not be met using only a

16

ed

S

L2

hens:

S

Coul

laim

at 8

1

S,

S

theotr




of credit card usage unsupported by evidence. tthéeankruptcy court’s approach (as comparsg

to the Trustee’s 35% estimate), Sturm woulg pa additional $5,580 on a three-year Chapter 1

plan, or $9,300 on a five-year Chapter 13 plamssthat represent 10.9% and 18.2%, respectively,

d

of the unsecured debt for which Sturm seeks discharge. Imposing such a significant increfase i

Sturm’s potential Chapter 13 obligation (above thesiae’s already questionable baseline) must be

supported by more than an undisclosed hypothesis.

Therefore, because the bankruptcy court committed clear error in determining, without

apparent evidence, that $1,000 of Mr. Sturm’s cretid payments was attributable to debt incurreg

for Sturm’s household expenses, tading is reversed. On remargturm is directed to supply the

bankruptcy court with detailed written informaticegarding the sources of Mr. Sturm’s credit carl

obligations, such as Mr. Sturm’s credit card statements.
The effect of Sturm’s appeal from the January 7 bankruptcy court order

Finally, Sturm assigns error to the bankruptourt’s dismissal of her case. She claims t

have perfected a timely appeal to the Bankruptopellate Panel four days before the January 2

conversion deadline included in the bankruptcy codersiary 7 order. The Trustee argues that org
was interlocutory for which Sturehd not seek the bankruptcy cosrteave to appeal. The Trustee
additionally argues that order merged into the later January 27 order dismissing Sturm’s Chg
filing. Sturm counters that because of her alleged timely appeal, the bankruptcy court I3

jurisdiction to enter its January 27 final dismissal order.

This Court previously granted Sturmiaopposed Federal Bankruptcy Rule 8005 Motion {o

Stay Dismissal of her Chapter 7 filing pending resoiuof this appeal (DadNo. 11). This Court’s

Order will remain in effect on remand, with Sturnieato proceed in her Gipter 7 filing if, after

17

d

O

4

er

pter

ckec




resolution of these issues, henfdiis found to fall below the presumptive abuse threshold. Thus, {
stipulated issue is denied as moot.
CONCLUSION

For the foregoing reasons, the bankruptcy ceut#terminations, that Sturm was entitled t
only a portion of her claimed mortgage-related meaigustment and that she was entitled to a Loc
Standards Housing deduction, are reversed. On remand, the bankruptcy court shall recq
Sturm’s claim to a Local Standards Housing deduction in ligRRasfsomand the extent to which
Sturm may claim a marital adjustment for Mr. Sturm’s credit card payments. Sturm’s challen
the jurisdictional basis of the bankruptcy court’s January 27, 2011 order is denied as moot.
bankruptcy court again determines Sturm’s Chapter 7 filing to be presumptively abusive
bankruptcy court shall grant Sturm leave to conwertoankruptcy filing to seek relief under Chapte
13 of the Bankruptcy Code.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

s/Jack Zouhary

JACK ZOUHARY
U. S. DISTRICT JUDGE

July 14, 2010

18

his

Al

nsid

ge to
If the

., the

=




